Characteristics of included publications (n=117)

Author(s)

Bauwens I et al.

Bevens C et al.

Boyle S

Bratton M

Breier-Mackie S

Bruni T et al.

Campbell A et al.

Carney T et al.
Charland L et al.

Clough B

Year

2010

2023

2014

2016

2019

2010

2006

2015

2012

2019

2013

2016

Title
Behandlungsabbruch bei Anorexie? [Withdrawing Care in Anorexia?]
The (il)legitimacy of death as an option

Place des soins de support dans la prise en charge de l'anorexie mentale
chronique réfractaire [Place of supportive care in the management of
chronic treatment-refractory anorexia nervosa]

Does coercive treatment in moribund anorexia nervosa patients represent
a violation of clinician obligation to patient autonomy? Ethical, legal,
and practical considerations

How should the law determine capacity to refuse treatment for anorexia?

Anorexia, Welfare, and the Varieties of Autonomy: Judicial Rhetoric and
the Law in Practice

Percutaneous Feeding Tube Placement and Severe Anorexia Nervosa

A Misunderstanding Concerning Futility

The stigma of "mental" illness: end stage anorexia and treatment refusal
Involuntary Treatment and Quality of Life

Ethical and conceptual issues in eating disorders

Anorexia, capacity, and best interests: Developments in the court of
protection since the mental capacity act 2005

Type
Article
Article

Article

Chapter

Article

Atrticle

Article
Article
Article
Article
Article

Article

Book/journal
Ethik in der Medizin
Lancet Psychiatry

Presse Medicale

Beyond Spinoza and Nietzsche: Applied
Ethics for Mental Health Professionals

International Journal of Law and
Psychiatry

Philosophy, Psychiatry, & Psychology

Gastroenterology Nursing

The American Journal of Bioethics
International Journal of Eating Disorders
Psychiatric Clinics of North America
Current Opinion in Psychiatry

Medical Law Review

Country

UK

UK

AUS

UK

USA
CA
USA
AUS
CA

UK



Coggon J

Coggon J

Crow SJ

Downs J et al.

Draper H

Draper H

Draper H

Dresser R

Elwyn R

Fassino S et al.

Fedyszyn I et al.

2014

2015

2023

2023

1998

2000

2003

1984

2023

2008

2007

Anorexia nervosa, best interests, and the patient's human right to 'a
wholesale overwhelming of her autonomy'

Alcohol Dependence and Anorexia Nervosa: Individual Autonomy and
the Jurisdiction of the Court of Protection

Terminal anorexia nervosa cannot currently be identified

Untreatable or unable to treat? Creating more effective and accessible
treatment for long-standing and severe eating disorders

Treating anorexics without consent: some reservations

Anorexia nervosa and respecting a refusal of life-prolonging therapy: A
limited justification

Anorexia nervosa and refusal of naso-gastric treatment: a reply to
Simona Giordano

Feeding the hunger artists: legal issues in treating anorexia nervosa

A lived experience response to the proposed diagnosis of terminal
anorexia nervosa: learning from iatrogenic harm, ambivalence and
enduring hope

Problemi etici nella terapia dell'anoressia nervosa: una revisione della
letteratura internazionale [Ethical problems in the treatment of anorexia
nervosa: An international literature's review]

Ethical re-evaluation of contemporary treatments for anorexia nervosa:
Is an aspirational stance possible in practice?

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Atrticle

Article

Article

Article

Medical Law Review

Medical Law Review

The International Journal

Disorders

of Eating

Lancet Psychiatry

Journal of Medical Ethics

Bioethics

Bioethics

Wisconsin Law Review

Journal of Eating Disorders

Minerva Psichiatrica

Australian Psychologist

UK

UK

USA

UK

UK

UK

UK

USA

AUS

IT

AUS



Forbes DA

Fost N

Gans M et al.

Gaudiani J et al.

Geppert CMA

Geppert CMA

Geppert CMA

Giordano S

Giordano S

Giordano S

Giordano S
Giordano S

Giordano S

2020

1984

2003

2022

2015

2018

2021

2003

2008

2010

2010

2012

2019

Futility in adolescent anorexia nervosa and the question of withdrawal of
care

Food for thought: Dresser on anorexia

End stage anorexia: Criteria for competence to refuse treatment

Terminal anorexia nervosa: three cases and proposed clinical

characteristics

Futility in Chronic Anorexia Nervosa: A Concept Whose Time Has Not
Yet Come

Futility in Anorexia Nervosa

Psychotherapeutic futility

Anorexia nervosa and refusal of naso-gastric treatment: a response to
Heather Draper

Choosing death in cases of anorexia nervosa: should we ever let people
die from anorexia nervosa?

Anorexia and Refusal of Life-Saving Treatment: The Moral Place of
Competence, Suffering, and the Family

The Fisherman and the Assassin: Reflections on Anorexia Nervosa
Treating Eating Disorders: Some Legal and Ethical Issues

Anorexia Nervosa: A Case for Exceptionalism in Ethical Decision
Making

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Chapter

Chapter

Article

Chapter

Article

Article
Chapter

Article

Journal of Paediatrics and Child Health

Wisconsin Law Review

International Journal of Law and

Psychiatry

Journal of Eating Disorders

The American Journal of Bioethics

Palliative Care Within Mental Health

The Oxford Handbook of Psychotherapy
Ethics

Bioethics

Death and Anti-Death, Vol. 6

Philosophy, Psychiatry, & Psychology

Philosophy, Psychiatry, & Psychology
Eating and its Disorders

Philosophy, Psychiatry, & Psychology

AUS

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

UK

UK

UK

UK

UK

UK



Gloeckler S et al.

Goldner EM et al.

Goode ET

Groopman LC

Guarda AS et al.

Hébert PC et al.
Hébert PC et al.
Honig P et al.

Huxtable R

Ip EC

Jackson JZ

Kaplan AS et al.

Kaplan AS et al.

Kaye WH et al.

2022

1991

2012

2012

2022

1991

1991

1996

2014

2019

2017

2016

2019

2021

Nurses' views on palliative care for those diagnosed with severe
persistent mental illness: A Pilot Survey Study in Switzerland

The ethics of forced feeding in anorexia nervosa [4]

Commentary: Staying the swinging pendulum

Commentary: Where ignorant armies clash by night

Terminal anorexia nervosa is a dangerous term: it cannot, and should not,
be defined

Drs. Hébert and Weingarten respond
The ethics of forced feeding in anorexia nervosa
Treating Children with Eating Disorders Ethical and Legal Issues

Autonomy, best interests and the public interest: treatment, non-
treatment and the values of medical law

Anorexia nervosa, advance directives, and the law: A British perspective

A Case Note Regarding Force-Feeding of Anorexic Patients and the
Right to Die

The role of palliative care in severe and enduring anorexia nervosa

Severe and enduring anorexia nervosa: Can risk of persisting illness be
identified, and prevented, in young patients?

Treatment of patients with anorexia nervosa in the US—a crisis in care

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article
Article
Article

Article

Atrticle

Article

Chapter

Article

Article

Journal of Psychiatric and Mental Health
Nursing

Canadian Medical Association Journal

Cambridge Quarterly of Healthcare
Ethics
Cambridge Quarterly of Healthcare
Ethics

Journal of Eating Disorders

Canadian Medical Association Journal
Canadian Medical Association Journal
Clinical Child Psychology and Psychiatry

Medical Law Review

Bioethics

MD Advisor

Managing Severe and Enduring Anorexia
Nervosa

The International Journal
Disorders

of Eating

JAMA Psychiatry

CH

CA

USA

USA

USA

CA

CA

UK

UK

China

USA

CA

CA

USA



Kendall S

Keywood K

Kirby J

Kluge EH

Leichner P

Lopez A

Lopez A et al.

Mack RA et al.

Mackenzie R

Massie J

Matusek JA et al.

2014

2000

2021

1991

1991

2010

2010

2022

2015

2020

2010

Anorexia nervosa: the diagnosis. A postmodern ethics contribution to the
bioethics debate on involuntary treatment for anorexia nervosa

My Body and Other Stories: Anorexia Nervosa and the Legal Politics of
Embodiment

Reconceptualizing 'Psychiatric Futility: Could Harm Reduction,
Palliative Psychiatry and Assisted Dying Constitute a Three-Component
Spectrum of Appropriate Practices?

The ethics of forced feeding in anorexia nervosa: a response to Hébert
and Weingarten

The ethics of forced feeding in anorexia nervosa

Moral residue: difficult ethical choices in the treatment of refractory
anorexia nervosa

Medical futility and psychiatry: palliative care and hospice care as a last
resort in the treatment of refractory anorexia nervosa

Responding to "Terminal anorexia nervosa: three cases and proposed
clinical characteristics"

Ms X: A Promising New View of Anorexia Nervosa, Futility, and End-
of-Life Decisions in a Very Recent English Case

Letter to the editor

Ethical dilemmas in treating clients with eating disorders: A review and
application of an integrative ethical decision-making model

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Atrticle

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Journal of Bioethical Inquiry

Social & Legal Studies

The American Journal of Bioethics

Canadian Medical Association Journal

Canadian Medical Association Journal

Clinical Social Work Journal

International Journal of Eating Disorders

Journal of Eating Disorders

The American Journal of Bioethics

Journal of Paediatrics and Child Health

European Eating Disorders Review

AUS

UK

CA

CA

CA

USA

USA

USA

UK

AUS

USA



McKinney C

Melamed Y et al.

Miller Tate AJ

Mishra R

Mishra R

Mitrany E et al.

Muckle TJ

Nelson MT

O'Neill J et al.

Paris JJ et al.

Pies RW

Radden JH

Ramsay R et al.

2015

2003

2021

2012

2012

2005

1991

2012

1994

2015

2015

2021

1996

Is Resistance (N)ever Futile? A Response to "Futility in Chronic
Anorexia Nervosa: A Concept Whose Time Has Not Yet Come" by
Cynthia Geppert

Involuntary treatment of anorexia nervosa

Presuming incapacity in anorexia nervosa is indefensible: A reply to Ip

The case: Starving for perfection

What actually happened

Compulsory treatment of anorexia nervosa

The ethics of forced feeding in anorexia nervosa

Commentary: Practical wisdom and theory

A case study: anorexia nervosa. Palliative care of terminal psychiatric
disease

"Futility" Is a Failed Concept in Medical Decision Making: Its Use
Should Be Abandoned

Anorexia Nervosa, "Futility," and Category Errors
Food Refusal, Anorexia and Soft Paternalism: What's at Stake?

Treating anorexia nervosa. Psychiatrists have mixed views on use of
terminal care for anorexia nervosa

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article
Article

Article

The American Journal of Bioethics

International Journal of Law and

Psychiatry
Bioethics

Cambridge
Ethics

Quarterly of Healthcare

Cambridge
Ethics

Quarterly of Healthcare

Israel Journal of Psychiatry and Related
Sciences

Canadian Medical Association Journal

Cambridge
Ethics

Quarterly of Healthcare

American Journal
Palliative Medicine

of Hospice and

The American Journal of Bioethics

The American Journal of Bioethics
Philosophy, Psychiatry, & Psychology

BMIJ (Clinical research ed.)

Nz

IS

UK

UK

UK

IS

CA

USA

UK

USA

USA

UK

UK



Riddle M et al.

Russell JD

Russell JD

Russell JD

Russon L et al.

Ryan CJ et al.

Sato Y

Sawhill C et al.

Schmitz D et al.

Scolan V et al.

Starzomska M

2022

1995

1996

2019

1998

2014

2003

2020

2010

2013

2010

First, do no harm: the proposed definition of "terminal anorexia" is
fraught with danger for vulnerable individuals

Treating anorexia nervosa

Update in eating disorders

Harm minimization in severe and enduring anorexia nervosa

Does palliative care have a role in treatment of anorexia nervosa?
Palliative care does not mean giving up

Treatment Refusal in Anorexia Nervosa: The Hardest of Cases
Commentary on "Anorexia Nervosa: The Diagnosis: A Postmodern
Ethics Contribution to the Bioethics Debate on Involuntary Treatment
for Anorexia Nervosa" by Sacha Kendall

Autonomy and anorexia nervosa

End-Stage Anorexia Nervosa: When to Say "When"—A Literature
Review of an Ethically Complicated Case

Kommentar 11 zum Fall: ,,Behandlungsabbruch bei
Anorexie? [Commentary II on the case: "Withdrawing Care in
Anorexia?"]

Ethical Dilemma of the Therapeutic Decisions in the Care of the Severe
Chronic Anorexia Nervosa: About a Case

Controversial issues concerning the concept of palliative care of anorexic
patients

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Atrticle

Article

Article

Article

Journal of Eating Disorders

British Medical Journal

Australian and New Zealand Journal of

Psychiatry

International Review of Psychiatry

BM]J (Clinical research ed.)

Journal of Bioethical Inquiry

Lancet

Psychosomatics

Ethik in der Medizin

The Linacre Quarterly

Archives of
Psychotherapy

Psychiatry

and

USA

AUS

AUS

AUS

UK

AUS

USA

PO



Starzomska M et al.

Stoll J et al.

Tan JOA et al.

Tan JOA et al.

Tan JOA et al.

Tiller J et al.

Tomasini F

Trachsel M et al.

Trachsel M et al.

Trachsel M et al.

Trachsel M et al.

2020

2021

2003

2015

2010

1993

2010

2019

2016

2016

2015

Chronic anorexia nervosa: Patient characteristics and treatment
approaches

Compulsory Interventions in Severe and Persistent Mental Illness: A
Survey on Attitudes Among Psychiatrists in Switzerland

Control and compulsory treatment in anorexia nervosa: the views of
patients and parents

Legal and Ethical Issues in the Treatment of Really Sick Patients with
Anorexia Nervosa

Attitudes of patients with anorexia nervosa to compulsory treatment and
coercion

Compulsory treatment for anorexia nervosa: compassion or coercion?

A Broader Notion of Competent Decision Making in Respect to What Is
in the Best Interests of Patients Affected by Anorexia

Acceptability of palliative care approaches for patients with severe and
persistent mental illness: a survey of psychiatrists in Switzerland

Palliative psychiatry for severe and persistent mental illness

Zwangserndhrung oder Palliative Care bei chronischer Anorexia
nervosa? Behandlungsstrategien aus medizinethischer Sicht [Coerced
feeding or palliative care in chronic anorexia nervosa? Treatment options
from a clinical ethics' point of view]

Compulsory Treatment in Chronic Anorexia Nervosa by All Means?
Searching for a Middle Ground Between a Curative and a Palliative
Approach

Article

Article

Article

Chapter

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Chapter

Article

Psychiatria Polska

Frontiers in Psychiatry

International Journal of Law and
Psychiatry

Critical Care in Anorexia Nervosa

International Journal of Law and
Psychiatry

The British Journal of Psychiatry

Philosophy, Psychiatry, & Psychology

BMC Psychiatry

Lancet Psychiatry

Randzonen des Willens [Borders of the
will]

The American Journal of Bioethics

PO

CH

UK

UK

UK

UK

UK

CH

CH

CH



Tumba J et al.

Vialettes B et al.

Wang D et al.

Watkins MJB

Westermair AL et al.

Westmoreland P et al.

Westmoreland P et al.

Westmoreland P et al.

Westmoreland P et al.

Westmoreland P et al.

2023

2006

2015

2022

2020

2020

2017

2016

2019

2022

Clinical and Ethical Dilemmas in the Involuntary Treatment of Anorexia
Nervosa

The refusal of treatment in anorexia nervosa, an ethical conflict with
three characters: "the girl, the family and the medical profession".
Discussion in a French legislative context

Mental Capacity Act, Anorexia Nervosa and the Choice Between Life-
Prolonging Treatment and Palliative Care: A NHS Foundation Trust v
Ms X

Northamptonshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust V. AB 2020
EWCOP 40-Mental Capacity and the Anorexic Patient in the Court of
Protection: Understanding Values, Framing Matters and Specification of
the Declaration

Ein palliativer Ansatz fiir schwerste Anorexia nervosa? [A palliative
aporoach for severest anorexia nervosa?]

Eating Disorders and Palliative Care

Involuntary Treatment of Patients With Life-Threatening Anorexia
Nervosa

Caring for Patients With Severe and Enduring Eating Disorders (SEED):
Certification, Harm Reduction, Palliative Care, and the Question of
Futility

Role of Palliative Care in Severe and Enduring Eating Disorders

Ethical and Medicolegal Considerations in Treating Patients with Eating
Disorders

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Chapter

Article

Article

Chapter

Chapter

Harvard Review of Psychiatry

Diabetes and Metabolism

Modern Law Review

Medical Law Review

Nervenarzt

Tipping the Scales

Journal of the American Academy of
Psychiatry and the Law

Journal of Psychiatric Practice

Handbook of Nutrition and Diet

Eating Disorders

USA

UK

UK

CH

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA



Westmoreland P et al.

Wild V et al.

Williams CJ et al.

Wojtkowiak J et al.

Woods A et al.

Woodside DB et al.

XuY etal.

Yager]J

YagerJ

Yager J et al.

2021

2010

1998

2023

2008

2016

2021

2015

2020

2016

Severe and Enduring Anorexia Nervosa and Futility: A Time for Every
Purpose?

Kommentar 1 zum Fall: »Behandlungsabbruch bei
Anorexie? [Commentary I on the case: "Withdrawing Care in

Anorexia?"]

Does palliative care have a role in treatment of anorexia nervosa? We
should strive to keep patients alive

Perspectives on dying in severe and enduring eating disorders (SEEDs):
A qualitative study among Dutch mental healthcare providers

Palliative care for people with severe persistent mental illness: a review
of the literature

Hospital admissions in severe and enduring anorexia nervosa: When to
admit, when not to admit, and when to stop admitting

Futility and Terminal Mental Illness: The Conceptual Clarification
Continues

The Futility of Arguing About Medical Futility in Anorexia Nervosa:
The Question Is How Would You Handle Highly Specific
Circumstances?

Managing Patients With Severe and Enduring Anorexia Nervosa: When
Is Enough, Enough?

Is involuntary (compulsory) treatment ever justified in patients with
severe and enduring anorexia nervosa? An international perspective

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Chapter

Article

Article

Article

Chapter

Psychiatric Clinics of North America

Ethik in der Medizin

BMJ (Clinical research ed.)

Death Studies

Canadian Journal of Psychiatry
Managing Severe and Enduring Anorexia
Nervosa

Perspectives in Biology and Medicine

The American Journal of Bioethics

Journal of Nervous and Mental Disease

Managing Severe and Enduring Anorexia
Nervosa

USA

CH

UK

NE

CA

CA

USA

USA

USA

USA



Yager J et al. 2022  Eating disorders and palliative care specialists require definitional Article = Journal of Eating Disorders USA
consensus and clinical guidance regarding terminal anorexia nervosa:
addressing concerns and moving forward

Country refers to the address of the corresponding author. AUS, Australia; CA, Canada; CH, Switzerland; F, France; G, Germany; J, Japan; NE, Netherlands; NZ, New
Zealand; PO, Poland; IS, Israel; IT, Italy; UK, United Kingdom; USA, United States of America.






